8,433198,452M&G-1,7741,774 -1,5721,572Prudential Capital-7070 -7474Other operations-(3,005)(3,005) -(2,292)(2,292)Shareholders’ equity at end of year33,010(651)32,359 29,357(196)29,161   Representing:   Net assets excluding acquired goodwill and   holding company net borrowings32,77786633,643 29,1241,54230,666 Acquired goodwill2331,2301,463 2331,2301,463 Holding company net borrowings at market valuenote 7-(2,747)(2,747) -(2,968)(2,968) 33,010(651)32,359 29,357(196)29,161 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION   Note31 Dec 2015 £m 31 Dec 2014 £mTotal assets less liabilities, before deduction for insurance funds 340,666 326,633Less insurance funds:*   Policyholder liabilities (net of reinsurers’ share) and unallocated surplus of with-profits funds (327,711) (314,822) Less shareholders’ accrued interest in the long-term business 19,404 17,350   (308,307) (297,472) Total net assets 932,359 29,161   Share capital 128 128Share premium 1,915 1,908IFRS basis shareholders’ reserves 25

  2015
  Annual premium and contribution equivalents (APE)Presentvalue of new business premiums (PVNBP)New business
contribution New business margin
   APEPVNBP
  £m£m£m %%
  note 16note 16note
Asia operationsnote (ii) 2,853 15,208 1,490  52 9.8
US operations 1,729 17,286 809  47 4.7
UK insurance operations 1,025 9,069 318  31 3.5
Total 5,607 41,563 2,617  47 6.3

  2014
  Annual premium and contribution equivalents (APE)Presentvalue of new business premiums (PVNBP)New business
contribution New business margin
   APEPVNBP
  £m£m£m %%
  note 16note 16note
Asia operationsnote (ii) 2,237 12,331 1,162  52 9.4
US operations 1,556 15,555 694  45 4.5
UK insurance operations* 834 7,305 259  31 3.5
Total* 4,627 35,191 2,115  46 6.0
*In order to show the UK long-term business on a comparable basis, the 2014 comparative results exclude the contribution from
the sold PruHealth and PruProtect businesses.
NoteThe increase in new business contribution of £502 million from £2,115 million for 2014 to £2,617 million for 2015
comprises an increase on a CER basis of £442 million and an increase of £60 million for foreign exchange effects. The
increase of £442 million on the CER basis comprises a contribution of £377 million for higher sales volumes, a £21 million
effect of higher long-term interest rates (generated by the active basis of setting economic assumptions) (analysed as

[…]

UK insurance operations5,7712,1111,46497360660413
Total24,1019,6386,0513,3991,9662,577470
 100%40%25%14%8%11%2%12 Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions
(a)   Sensitivity analysis – economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December and the new business contribution after
the effect of required capital for 2015 and 2014 to:
—  1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
—  1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all asset
classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
—  1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
—  10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
—  The statutory minimum capital level (by contrast to EEV basis required capital), (for embedded value only);
—  5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
—  10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.
In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the
revised economic conditions.
New business contribution
  2015 £m 2014 £m
  Asia operationsUS operationsUK insurance operationsTotallong-termbusinessoperations Asia operationsUS operationsUK
insurance operations*Totallong-termbusinessoperations
New business contributionnote 31,4908093182,617 1,1626942592,115
Discount rates – 1% increase(260)(38)(40)(338) (176)(27)(38)(241)
Interest rates – 1% increase28807115 1361(15)59
Interest rates – 1% decrease(78)(127)(9)(214) (52)(101)19(134)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise739520188 467312131
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase- - (8)(8) - - (10)(10)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase- - 1616 - - 2020
*In order to show the UK long-term business on a comparable basis, the 2014 comparative results exclude the contribution from
the sold PruHealth and PruProtect businesses.
Embedded value of long-term business operations
  31 Dec 2015 £m 31 Dec 2014 £m
  AsiaoperationsUSoperationsUKinsuranceoperationsTotallong-termbusinessoperations AsiaoperationsUSoperationsUKinsuranceoperations Totallong-termbusinessoperations
Shareholders' equitynote 913,6439,4879,64732,777 12,3128,3798,43329,124
Discount rates – 1% increase (1,448) (271) (586) (2,305)  (1,214) (268) (602) (2,084)
Interest rates – 1% increase (380) (46) (328) (754)  (462) (232) (362) (1,056)